

087

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

BILLY A. BRAKEFIELD,

Petitioner,

v.

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Respondent.

Case No. 85,003

TFB No. 94-11,120 (6A)

3/19

FILED

SID J. WHITE

MAR 5 1996

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Official Deputy Clerk

ANSWER BRIEF

OF

THE FLORIDA BAR

SUSAN R. GRALLA *Zemankiewicz*
Assistant Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
Suite C-49
Tampa Airport, Marriott Hotel
Tampa, FL 33607
(813) 875-9821
Attorney No. 747130

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii, iii
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. THE REFEREE'S FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW ARE SUPPORTED BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD AND SHOULD BE UPHELD.	
II. THE REFEREE'S RECOMMENDED SANCTIONS FOR THE RESPONDENT'S MISCONDUCT ARE REASONABLE AND WARRANTED AND SHOULD BE UPHELD.	
CONCLUSION.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>The Florida Bar v. Bern,</u> 425 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1983).....	35
<u>The Florida Bar v. Carswell,</u> 624 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1993).....	41
<u>The Florida Bar v. Daniel,</u> 641 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1994).....	41
<u>The Florida Bar v. Forrester,</u> 656 So. 2d 1273 (Fla. 1995).....	41
<u>The Florida Bar v. Gland,</u> 453 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 1984).....	26
<u>The Florida Bar v. Greenspahn,</u> 396 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 1981).....	35
<u>The Florida Bar v. Hirsch,</u> 359 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 1978).....	27
<u>The Florida Bar v. Hoffer,</u> 383 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 1980).....	16, 38
<u>The Florida Bar v. Hotaling,</u> 470 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 1985).....	38
<u>The Florida Bar v. King,</u> 664 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1995).....	18
<u>The Florida Bar v. Lehrman,</u> 485 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1986).....	26, 27, 37
<u>The Florida Bar v. Marable,</u> 645 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 1994).....	17
<u>The Florida Bar v. McClure,</u> 575 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 1991).....	27
<u>The Florida Bar v. Moxley,</u> 462 So. 2d 814 (Fla. 1985).....	42

<u>Cases Continued</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>The Florida Bar v. Pahules,</u> 233 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1970).....	42,43
<u>The Florida Bar v. Pincus,</u> 327 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 1976).....	37,38
<u>The Florida Bar v. St. Laurent,</u> 617 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1993).....	41
<u>The Florida Bar v. Vannier,</u> 498 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 1986).....	16
<u>The Florida Bar v. Weisser,</u> 526 So. 2d 63 (Fla. 1988).....	40
<u>The Florida Bar v. Winderman,</u> 614 So. 2d 484 (Fla. 1993).....	39,40

RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR

Rule 4-1.1.....	11,16
Rule 4-1.3.....	11,16,31
Rule 4-1.4(a).....	11,16
Rule 4-1.4(b).....	12,16
Rule 4-1.16(d).....	12,16
Rule 4-8.4(c).....	12

FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS

Standard 4.12.....	29
Standard 4.42.....	30,31
Standard 4.63.....	32
Standard 7.2.....	33
Standard 9.22.....	34
Standard 9.32.....	36
